RESOLUTION No. 19-129

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A BUDGET TRANSFER IN THE AMOUNT OF \$37,135.00 FROM ACCOUNT No. 001.50005.500492 TO ACCOUNT No. 001.50005.500402 TO FUND THE CITY'S PARTICIPATION IN THE FINAL PHASE OF THE ALL-AMERICA CITY AWARD IN DENVER, COLORADO TO BE RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF THE ALL-AMERICA CITIES FOR 2019; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral applied for the All-America City Award by National Civic League and was announced as one of the (20) finalists to compete this June for the opportunity to be recognized as one of (10) All-America Cities for 2019; and

WHEREAS, a City delegation must now participate in presentations and workshops in Denver, Colorado (June 20, 2019-June 23, 2019). The group of delegates (25) will represent the city's inclusivity, diversity, community involvement; and

WHEREAS, the presentation will be substantive in nature with focus on the City's civic engagement and the three projects we described in our application. The three projects were "Step Up Doral", the Doral Parks Bond and Traffic Relief; and

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval to transfer funds under the 001.50005.500492 account to the General Fund expense account 001.50005.500402 in the amount of \$37,135.00 for the City's participation in the final phase of the All-America City Award process in Denver, Colorado for costs that include: registrations, flights, hotel, and props for presentation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: <u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The City Council hereby approves the transfer of

funds in the amount of \$37,135.00 from account 001.50005.500492 to account 001.50005.500402 to cover all costs associated with participation in this award.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to execute the work orders and expend budgeted funds on the behalf of the City.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Mariaca who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the

vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	No

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 8 day of May, 2019.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CARLOS

ATTEST

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY